

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF
FOR INDIVIDUAL PETITIONERS**

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
TODD W. SHAW
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

MARK D. FIDDLER
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC
5200 Willson Rd.
Ste. 150
Edina, MN 55424
(612) 822-4095

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
DAVID W. CASAZZA
AARON SMITH
ROBERT A. BATISTA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Individual Petitioners

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR INDIVIDUAL PETITIONERS	1
I. ICWA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	3
A. ICWA’s Classifications Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny	3
1. ICWA’s “Indian Child” Definition Is A Racial Classification	4
2. ICWA’s Placement Preferences Establish A Racial Classification	9
B. ICWA’s Classifications Are Not Political ...	11
C. ICWA Fails Any Level Of Scrutiny.....	20
D. Ruling In Petitioners’ Favor Will Not Endanger Title 25.....	24
E. Respondents’ Justiciability Objections Are Meritless	25
1. Individual Petitioners Have Standing To Maintain Their APA Claim	25
2. Individual Petitioners Have Standing To Maintain Their Equal-Protection Claim	26
II. ICWA EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S ENUMERATED POWERS AND COMMANDEERS STATES	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	1, 5, 10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 29
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	5
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	27
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Liv- ing Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	28, 29
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....	30
<i>DiMarco v. Cabanillas</i> , 238 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	19

<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	29
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	25
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Montana</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	20
<i>In re Heff</i> , 197 U.S. 488 (1905).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25, 28
<i>In re M.K.T.</i> , 368 P.3d 771 (Okla. 2016).....	6
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	18
<i>McLaughlin v. State of Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	8

<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reserv., 425 U.S. 463 (1976)</i>	13, 14
<i>Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)</i>	1, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)</i>	31
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)</i>	27, 28
<i>Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948)</i>	20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984)</i>	1
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)</i>	15, 27
<i>Perrin v. United States, 232 U.S. 486 (1914)</i>	30
<i>Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)</i>	21
<i>Quinn v. Millsap, 491 U.S. 95 (1989)</i>	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)</i>	20

<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	21
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	19
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	31
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	30
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022).....	18, 19
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	29
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	13
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	27

<i>In re Y.J.</i> , No. 02-19-00235-CV, 2019 WL 6904728 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019)	27
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(E)	7
20 U.S.C. § 7441	24
20 U.S.C. § 7491(3)(B).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1603(13).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1680c(2)	24
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4).....	23, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1903(2).....	11, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	3, 9, 30
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	3, 9
25 U.S.C. § 4103(10).....	24

25 U.S.C. § 4131(a)(1)	24
26 U.S.C. § 2701(e)(4).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 402(d).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 674(d)(4)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395qq(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1996a(c)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1996b	25
42 U.S.C. § 14952(a).....	7
Hopi Enrollment Ordinance No. 33	
§ 11.1(B)(III).....	5
Navajo Nation Code § 701(c).....	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 573.022(b).....	7
Unif. Prob. Code § 2-118(a)	7
White Earth Nation Order for	
Protection Code § 1.01(13).....	22
 Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 23.2	26
25 C.F.R. § 23.103(b)(1).....	3
25 C.F.R. § 23.130(a).....	26
25 C.F.R. § 23.130(b)	26

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e) 4

Other Authorities

1 S. Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (4th ed. 1773) 29

1 Elliot’s Debates 31

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) 18

Felix Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1942) 30

Felix Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982 ed.) 16

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978) 3, 7, 9, 10, 23

The Federalist (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 31
